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1. The present complaint r 07.2020 has been filed by the

complainants/allottees in rm CRA under section 31 of the

Real Estate (Regulation and

the Act) read with rule

Development) Act, 2016 (in short,

of the Haryana Real Estate

(Regulation and Develop nt) Rules, 201,7 (in short, the

Rules) for violation of section 11(4) [a) of the Act wherein it is
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inter alia prescribed th promoter shall be responsible for

all obligations, responsibilities and functions to the allottee as

per the agreement for sale executed inter se them.

2. The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration,

the amount paid by the complainants, date of proposed

handing over the possession, delay period, if any, have been

detailed in the following ta 'form:

S.No. Heads Information

t. -l l,D-^i on Palm Hills, Sector 77,

Gurugram.

U.| rrtg arrLt ruLctt

2. Project area 29.34 acres

GroUp housing colony3. Nature of the project

4. validity a) 56 of 2009 dated
31.08.:2009
Valid/renewed up to
30.08:2024

b) 62 of 201,3 dated
05.08.:2013
Valid/renewed up to
04.08.:2019

5. Name of Iicensee Robin Software Pvt. Ltd. and

another Cl/o Emaar MGF Land

Ltd.

5. HREM registered
registered

not Registered vide no. 256 of
2Ol7 dated 03.10.20t7 for
45425.87 sq. mtrs.

7. HRERA registration va id up to 02.L0.2022

B. Occupation certificate
on

received 24.12.20t9

[Page 113 of reply]

PageZ of 12



ffiHARERA
ffi"GIRUoRAM Complaint No. 472 of 2020

9. Provisional allotl
dated

ment letter 03.09.2010

[Page 3B of reply]

L0. Unit no. PH4-6 1-0 202, 2nd fl oor, block
6t

[Page 17 <tf complaint]

tL. Unit measuring 1950 sq. ft.

72. Date of execution of buyer's
agreement

28.t2.20L0

[Page L4 of complaint]
13. Construction Linked Plan

[Page 42 of complaint]

14. as per
; dated

56 of

Rs.96,70,it27 /-

15. Total amount paid
complainant as per st
of account dated 19.

[Page no. 57 of reply]

by the
atement
02.2020

Rs.97 ,29,\)96 /-

1,6. Date
per sta
79.02.2
replyl

25.02.2011

17. Due date of delivery of
possession as per clause 11[a)
of the said agreement i.e. 33
months from the date of start of
construction plus grace period
of 3 months for applying and
obtaining the CC/OC in respect
of the unit and/or the project.

[Page 27 of Complaint]

25.02.201.4

18. Date of offer of posser
the complainant

ssion to 28.L2.20L9

[Page 44 of complaint]

79. Delay in handing
possession till date of
possessio n i.e. 28.1.2.2(

over
offer of
79

5 years 10 month 3 days
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As per clause 11(a) of the agreement, the possession was to be

handed over within a period of 33 months from the start of the

construction plus grace period of 3 months for applying and

obtaining the CC/OC in respect of the unit and/or the project.

The date of start of construction is 25.02.2011, therefore, the

due date of delivery of possession comes out to be 25.02.2014.

Clause 11[a) of the buyer's'Sgreement is reproduced below:

,,1.1.. POSSESSION .

(a) Time of handing over:'th'e.po.ssession
Subject to terms of this clause and subject to the allottee(s)
having ,,eQ,rypli'ed;r{dr.1,f 

lqff tlb terms, and conditions of this
buyer.g'agirieieiit, anQ igy;t,,beiag in default under any of the
proviiioks o! thii:.lyler's a$rreemen-t ond compliance with all
provisions, formalities,'documentatign etc. as prescribed by the
company, the compaa! proposes to hand over the possession of
the unitwithin 33 monthsfrom the date of start of construction,
subject to timely compl.i.ance of the pro.visions of the buyer's
agreem€nt by the allottee. The allottee(s) agrees and
understands that the company shall be entitled to a grace
period of 3 months, for applyiig and obtaining the compietion
certificate/ociupation certificate in respect of the unit and/or
the project..."

The complainants submitted that the buyer's agreement was

executed between.the parties on 28.12.2A10. As per clause

11(a) of the buyer's agreement, the respondent had agreed to

deliver the possession of the unit within 33 months from the

date of start of construction i.e.,24.02.201t with an extended

period of 3 months and according to that the unit was to be

delivered till24.02.2014. That despite receiving of more than

95o/o payment of all the demands raised by the respondent for

4.
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phone calls and

reliefs:

i. Direct the

compou

questio

5. On the

respondent/

have been com

6. The respondent

Complaint No.472 of 2020

the said flat and despite requests and reminders over

visits of the complainants, the

respondent has failed

flat to the complainan

the possession of the allotted

in stipulated period and lastly on

28.1,2.2079 the respo

possession. Hence, this

sent the letter for offer of

laint inter-alia for the following

over the possession of flat

along with interest per annum on

king of the floor in

explained to the

tion as alleged to

n 11(a)(a) of the Act

to plead guilty or not to

the following

i. The respondent sub

filed the present co

interest on account

plaint seeking possession and

f alleged delay in delivering

possession of the unit by them. The complaints

pertaining to refund, pensation and interest are to be

ng Officer under Section 71. of

reA

the r

decided by the Adj
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HRERA-6 06 /2017 t24B dated 03.10.201',7 .

the Act read with

hon'ble authority.

That the project of

under RERA and

RERA Act,2016

That the compl

L2.08.20L0 appl

unit in q

Complaint N<t. 472 of 2020

29 of the Rules and not by this

.e respondent is an "ongoing project"

e same has been registered under

HRERA Rules, 20L7 vide memo no.

rts vide application form dated

the respondent Lor provisional

project and vide

.09.2010, the said

further repres;ented to the

I remit every insltalment on time

iii.

as per the payment s

The complainants were irregular regarding the

remittance of instalments on time and the respondent

was compelled to issue demand notices, reminders etc.

calling upon the complainants to make payment of

respondent that th

Page 6 of 12
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V.

vi. The

complaint No.47z of 2020

outstanding amou

plan opted by th

The respondent s

number of defaul

infused funds in

developed the

submitted an dated 21,.02.2019 to the

competent autho e occupation certificate was

payable by them under the payment

mitted that despite there being a

in the project, the respondent itself

the project and has diligently

ect in question. Ttre respondent

b

.S

0

lj,

24.12.201,9 in flavour of the

called upon to including delayed

payment charges to complete the formalities/

y for handover of the unit to him.

unit in

possessi

docu

However, the compla

alleged delay in u

conditions of the bu

approached the respondent

disregard of the terms and

s agreement. The complainants,

payment

with the request for 
I

ment of compensation for the

however, paid no heed to the legitimate requests of the

respondent and th tened the respondent with

ted litigation. The respondent in

thereafter granted or

respondent.

institution of unwarra
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vii.

rder

redit

ompl

her

elayr

Complaint No.472 of ?020

order to avo any

credit an am nt

complainan

The respo t

delayed on un

beyond the power and ntrol of the respondent. Firstly,

the National Buil as revised in the year 2016

and in terms of all high-rise buildings (i.e.

rea of each floor, are now

staircases. The rrespondent has

ahead and construct the second

issuance of the occupation

roid

mou

rts.

nder10en

acco

stai

certificate, t h:rs been offered

; the respondent had to

multi-level car parking in the

project. The said co [or started raising certain false

real estate, to provid

and frivolous issues

contractor slowed d

lack of performance

to the respondent as

the respondent due to which the

the progress of work at site. Any

a reputed cannot be attributed

same was beyond its control.

I C"rplr-, N, r. 4?, 
"t 

?on

unwanted controverslr, proceeded to

f Rs. 6,42,859/- to the account of the

ubmitted that the project has got

of following reasons rarhich were/are

to the complaina
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viii. Hence, the present complaint deserves to be dismissed at

the very threshold.

The respondent has filed written arguments on 08.10.2020.

The respondent submitted that the complainant and the

respondent are bound by terms and condition:; of the buyer's

agreement and the respondent put reliance in this regard upon

various citations: 2000(1) Apex CourtJournal 3BB, AIR 1996

SC 2508, AIR 7990 SC 699.The respondent submitted thafthis

hon'ble authority does not have jurisdiction and authority to

legally direct levying of interest and in this regard, the

respondent has put reliance on order dated 02.05.2019

passed by Justice Darshan Singh (Retcl.) Chairman,

Haryana Real estate Appellate Tribunal, Chandigarh.

The respondent further submitted that the liability to pay

interest imposed on the developer is in the nature of

compensation. It has further been held that any determination

of dispute pertaining to payment of interest uncler sections 12,

1,4, 18 and 19 is to be adjudicated by the adjurdicating officer

as per section 71, of the Act. While supporting this contention,

the respondent has place reliance on Neelkamal Realtors

Suburban Pvt. Ltd. and anr. Versus Union of Indio and ors.

[2018(1) RCR (Civit) ze$].

complaint No.472 of 2020

7.

B.
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11.

1.2.

13.
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of occupation certifica

competent authority

control over the same.

computati

Complaint No.472 of 2020

The respondent submi that the period utilised by the

competent authority of occupation certificate and the

period utilised by the plainant to obtain po,ssession of the

unit in question d to be exempted for all intents and

purposes. It is submi that once an application for issuance

is submitted before the concerned

t ceases to have any

the time period utilised by

rrity for granting the occupation

:cessarily excluded from thevJJqr rrl grlvr q\r

utilised in the irnplementation

of the project in

Copies of all

placed on the record. enticity is

been filed and

not in dispute.

basis of theseHence, the complaint r

undisputed documents.

The Authority, on the basis ' information, explanation, other

submissions made and the

is of considered view that

in the complaint.

ents filed by both the parties,

ere is no need of further hearing

On consideration of the uments available on record and

the parties, the Authority issubmissions made by b

Page 10 of 12
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satisfied that the

provisions of the Act.

agreement executed

possession of the boo

period of 33 months pl

of start of constructio

25.02.201 L, therefore,

comes out to be25.02.2

was offered to the

occupation

failure of

responsibilities ar

28.1,2.2010 to hanc

period. Accord

contained in section 1

Act on the part of the r

complainants are en

14.

Complaint No. 472 of 2020

t is in contrar,rention of the

of clause 11(a,l of the buyer's

n the parties c,n 28.1,2.201,0,

it was to be delivered within a

nths grace period from the date

date of start of ,gsn5lruction is

date of deliverlr of possession

re possession of the subject unit

2.201.9 after receipt of

24.L2.2079. Accordingly, it is the

to fulfil its otrligations and

of the mandate

section 1B(1) of the

As such the

n charges at the

prescribed rate of interest

delivery of possession i.e. 2

9.30 o/o p.a. w.e.f. due date of

possession as per provisio

with rule 15 of the Rules.

.02.2014 till the handing over of

of section 1B(1) of the Act read

Hence, the Authority hereby the following order and issue

directions under section 34 of the Act:

Page Ll of 12
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i. The respondent

prescribed rate @

delay on the amou

date of possession

possession. The

paid to the compl

this order.

ii. The complainants

any, after ad

iii. The

complainants

at

promo.ter which i

complainants

Complaint stands disposed

File be consigned to registr

rsr*kumar)
Member

iv.

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Complaint No. 472 of 2020

paid by the complainants from due

.e.25.02.2074 till the handing over of

of interest accruecl so far shall be

nts within 90 days from the date of

to pay outstanding dues, if

not the part clf the buyer's

plainants shall

9.30o/o p.a. by the

being granted to the

on charges.

(Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Chairman

the

15.

1,6.

Dated: 27.01,.2021,
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